DISTRICT OF SALMON ARM

BYLAW NO. 1832

A Bylaw to prohibit Skateboards in certain areas of the District of Salmon Arm

The Municipal Council of the District of Salmon Arm, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. No person shall propel, coast, ride or in any other way use a skateboard:
 - a) on any street, sidewalk, lane, walkway, or parking lot in what is referred to as the "downtown area" of Salmon Arm which area is outlined in red on the plan marked Schedule "A", attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, and
- 2. Every person who violates the provisions of this bylaw shall be deemed to have committed an offence against this bylaw and shall be liable to a fine of not less than Five Dollars [\$5.00] nor more than Twenty Dollars [\$20.00]. A separate offence shall be deemed to be committed on each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues.
 - (a) In addition to any other penalty or method of enforcement prescribed by this bylaw, any Peace Officer or Bylaw Enforcement Officer may detain and impound any skate board being used by any person in such a manner that it obstructs or unlawfully occupies any portion of a highway, including sidewalks, public pedestrian rights of way, or boulevards or any public place. Impoundment will be for twenty-four (24) hours for the first infraction, seven (7) days for the second infraction and thirty (30) days for each succeeding infraction.

The Peace Officer or Bylaw Enforcement Officer shall deliver the skate board to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police Building, 510 - 2nd Avenue N.E., Salmon Arm, B.C. and shall advise any such person of the location, day and hour after which the item my be redeemed.

(b) If a chattel impounded under this section is not reclaimed within sixty (60) days of its removal, detention and impoundment, and the Operations Manager determines that it has a market value, he may sell it at public auction, but if the chattel has no market value, he may dispose of it as

garbage and may recover the fees payable under this section by way of action in a court of competent jurisdiction.

3. This bylaw may be cited as "District of Salmon Arm Skateboard Control Bylaw, 1989".

| READ A FIRST TIME THIS | 17th | DAY OF | April | 1989 |
|-------------------------|------|--------|-------|------|
| READ A SECOND TIME THIS | 17th | DAY OF | April | 1989 |
| READ A THIRD TIME THIS | 17th | DAY OF | April | 1989 |

RECONSIDERED, FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED BY COUNCIL THIS 1st DAY OF May 1989

> <u>"R.H. Smith"</u> MAYOR <u>"G.W. Buchanan"</u> CLERK